## HAINES BOROUGH, ALASKA RESOLUTION No. 23-03-1030

## Adopted

A Resolution of the Haines Borough Assembly authorizing the Borough Manager to execute a construction contract with L & B Projects for the Haines Senior Center Carpet & Vinyl Flooring Replacement for an amount not to exceed \$ 30,860.00.

**WHEREAS**, the Borough recently issued a request for sealed bids from qualified, licensed contractors for the Haines Senior Center Carpet & Vinyl Flooring Replacement; and

**WHEREAS**, the Borough received two responsive bids from L & B Projects for \$37,222.00 and Chilkat Custom Contractors, LLC for \$90,176.00. L &B Projects was the apparent low bidder; and

**WHEREAS**, the funding for the project is through CIP for an amount of \$31,000.00 and the lowest project bid exceeds this amount; and

**WHEREAS**, as allowed by Haines Borough Code 3.60.160(C), the scope of the project has been reduced by removing bid item #2 "Kitchen" for the amount of \$6,362.00, reducing the total proposed bid to \$30,860.00 so that the project is within the budgeted cost; and

**WHEREAS**, the Director of Public Facilities recommends approval of the proposal from L & B Projects,

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Haines Borough Assembly authorizes the Borough Manager to execute a construction contract with L & B Projects for the Haines Senior Center Carpet & Vinyl Flooring Replacement for an amount not to exceed \$ 30,860.00.

Adopted by a duly-constituted quorum of the Haines Borough Assembly on this 14th day of March, 2023.

Attest:

Alekka Fullerton, CMC, Borough Clerk

RPODOUGIAS Olerud, Mayor

SEAL SOCTOBER 17

2002

OF ALAS